
Request for Commission Action
City of Springfield, Ohio

Item Number: 

Agenda Date:  04/22/2025 Today's Date:  04/16/2025

Subject:  Amendment #1 to increase Gilbert's Lawn Service Nuisance and Abatement 
Contract by $40,000.00

Submitted By:  Carrie Lama

Department:  Purchasing Contact:  Katie Eviston

Item Type: Ordinance Contract: Yes

Prior Ordinances and Resolutions:

Prior Ordinance/Resolution Date of Prior Ordinance/Resolution
24-265 passed 09/10/2024

Summary:

It is respectfully requested that the City Commission authorize the City Manager to 
enter a contract amendment with Gilbert’s Lawn Service, 2427 Home Orchard Dr. 
Springfield OH
45503, for Nuisance and Abatement (Junk & Trash) services. This amendment 
represents an increase of $40,000.00 for the remainder of the contract, for a total not 
to exceed amount of $90,000.00.

Justification for Emergency Action:

N/A.  

Funds Activity: 

Department/Division Fund Description Account Number Actual Cost
Community Development Code Enforcement 1001-202-52303 $ 40,000.00

Total Cost: $40,000.00 


